
                                  

AGENDA

For a meeting of the
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

to be held on
WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2018

at
10.30 AM

in the
TRAINING ROOM, MOWBECK HOUSE, ALEXANDRA ROAD, 

GRANTHAM.  NG31 7AW
Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Mike Exton

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Bob Russell

Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Martin Wilkins

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley Cabinet Member for Environment 

Support Officer: Lucy Bonshor Tel: 01476 40 61 20
E-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF VENUE 

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

mailto:l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk


5  ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH APRIL 2018 (Pages 3 - 9)

(Enclosure)

6  UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

7  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE - DELIVERY MODEL REVIEW 
(Pages 10 - 18)

Report ENV696 from the Cabinet Member for Environment.
(Enclosure)

8  WORK PLAN FOR FOOD AND HEALTH & SAFETY ENFORCEMENT  2018/19 
(Pages 19 - 44)

Report ENV695 from the Cabinet Member for Environment.
(Enclosure)

9  DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 45 - 47)

(Enclosure)

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 24 APRIL 2018, 
10.30 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Lynda Coutts
Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Mike Exton (Chairman)

Councillor Bob Russell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Martin Wilkins

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Cabinet Member for Environment)

OFFICERS

Strategic Director Environment and Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Assistant Director Environment (Ian Yates)
Service Manager Venues and Town Centre Management (Paul Stokes)
Team Leader Operations (Mike Smith)
Premise and Facilities Co-ordinator (Carolyn Baker)
Service Manager Street Care Services (Keith Rowe)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

47. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

48. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2018

The action notes from the meeting held on 20 February 2018 were noted. 
Councillor Craft asked that his reasons for leaving the meeting included that he 
thought the meeting was an absolute farce.

Page - 3

Agenda Item 5



49. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Cycle to work figures had been circulated to Members as requested but it was 
noted that these were not particularly detailed.   It was suggested that the 
Member speak to officers outside the meeting about the type of information he 
required.

The Cabinet Member for Environment informed the Committee that he had 
taken their recommendation on the Enviro Crime penalty fees to the Cabinet 
meeting.  However, the Cabinet had decided to agree the £100 fine for fly 
tipping rather than the maximum put forward by the Government and agreed by 
the Committee, this would be reviewed during the year. It was a balance 
between affordability and the percentage recovery of costs. 

50. STREET LIGHTING

The report circulated with the agenda (FM0013) was based on the findings of 
the two working groups that had been held by the Committee.  The 
recommendation was based on the decision made by the last working group to 
proceed with Option E which was appended to the report. Also attached to the 
report was a draft Street Lighting Policy for adoption.

Reference was made to the Policy document appended to the report.  A 
Member 
[...]
ummary report dealt with missed bins. The item was 
for Members information only.  

The Cabinet Member for Environment informed the Committee that he had 
requested the report six to eight months ago as a lot of local authorities had 
contracted their waste service out and there had been reports in the media 
about the level of missed bin collections. He wanted assurances that our in 
house service was performing effectively.

The level of missed bins was at an acceptable level. It was stressed that a 
rejected bin was not the same as a missed bin. A question was asked about 
the number of rejected bins and the Service Manager for Street Care Services 
informed Members that he would circulate the figures after the meeting as he 
did not have them to hand.

 Action Note:

That the figure for the number of rejected bins be circulated to Members.

53. TRADE WASTE

The service was being accepted widely and currently there were 113 paying 
customers.   As current contracts with suppliers ended this figure was set to 
rise.

54. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

A Member referenced the recommendation made by the Committee at its 
December meeting to extend the current Ground Maintenance contract for a 12 
month period with a review of the contract to take place in six months.   He felt 
that there was an opportunity to take account of a wide range of issues such as 
biodiversity as part of the review process. 

Ground maintenance was scheduled to be considered by the Committee at the 
next meeting.
 

55. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

A copy of the work programme had been appended to the agenda. It showed 
items that the Committee had discussed during the year and possible future 
items for discussion including food inspection, CCTV and ground maintenance.

Notice of items for inclusion in the plan should give enough time to enable the 

Page - 8



necessary resources to be allocated.  Ad hoc items may need to be added to 
the programme if necessary; for example consultation documents.

It was suggested that biodiversity be added as a future work plan item together 
with pedestrian cycleways.  It was noted that pedestrian cycleways was a cross 
portfolio issue with Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

The Parliamentary report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees was suggested for review by a joint Committee of all the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees with the Chief Executive to be invited to 
give his views.

The Cabinet Member for Environment felt that the Committee had grown over 
the year into a strong and powerful role and he hoped that going forward more 
policies would be developed.

56. CLOSE OF MEETING

Meeting closed at 12:24pm.

Page - 9



 

 

 
 
 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 

Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Report to: 
 
Date: 
 
Subject: 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
20th June 2018 
 
Report ENV 696 Grounds Maintenance Service – 
Delivery Model Review 

 

Decision 
Proposal: 

Key Decision 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member: 

 

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 
Report author: 
 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Signed off by: 
 
 
 
Approved for 
publication 

 
Keith Rowe – Head of Street Scene 
Tel: 01476 406370  E-mail: k.rowe@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Date: 4th June 2018 
 
Ian Yates – Assistant Director, Commercial and Operational 
Tel: 01476 406201  E-mail: i.yates@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Date: 5th June 2018 
 
Tracey Blackwell – Strategic Advisor - Housing Led Regeneration 
Tel: 01476 403058 E-mail: t.blackwell@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Date: 6th June 2018 
 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Date: 8th June 2018 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
The Grounds Maintenance Service is currently provided through a contract with Glendale 
Grounds Management Limited (“Glendale”) which expires February 2019. The contract 
covers grounds maintenance services for all the District Council owned parks, gardens, 
public amenity grass areas and the Council’s housing related stock. 
The Council has the opportunity to review and consider the options available as to how it 
provides the service in the future. It can continue to procure the service through a 
competitive process with external providers or it could consider delivering the service 
directly. 

Page - 10

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
This report sets out the key options and suggests a framework by which the different 
options can be evaluated in order for the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to make a recommendation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the options available for 
the provision of the Councils Grounds Maintenance service and recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment their preferred option. 
 
 

 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT 
 

1.1 The existing contract with Glendale started 1st March 2014  and the contract 
provides for the following grounds maintenance and service activities:- 
 

 All formal public spaces, parks, cemetery, sports pitches and playing 
fields 

 All closed churchyards and amenity grassed areas on open spaces 

 Attendance duties and marking out of sports facilities/playing pitches 

 Tree maintenance, general responsive and emergency works 

 Weed control on Council owned sites 

 Maintenance of Council owned housing estates and supported council 
house gardens 

 Winter salting of car parks and supported housing schemes 
 
 
1.2 The service performance in previous years has generally been satisfactory with 

no significant user complaints. However, recently there has been a number of 
instances where the quality of work has not been to the standard required. The 
work in the Council’s parks has been to a high standard and Glendale has been 
a good partner working with the Council by providing additional assistance such 
as attendance at Wyndham Park Forum meetings, voluntarily raising the 
seasonal planting specifications and the employment of one apprentice. The 
Green Flag status awarded to Wyndham Park demonstrates the Council’s 
commitment to achieving high standards. 
 

1.3 Expenditure on the Grounds Maintenance Services is significant with an annual 
investment of approximately £1m over the last 4 years for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account services. Approximately one third of the expenditure 
on the Housing Revenue Account and two thirds on the General Fund. 
 

1.4 A review of the services provided and the contract specification will be 
undertaken with input from the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at a later meeting. 

 
    

Page - 11



 

 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Whilst the service has been externalised at South Kesteven since 1989, 
consideration should be given to all options available to the Council for the 
future delivery of the service. The Council’s new Corporate Strategy has 
commercialism as one of its core building blocks. Making the most of our 
assets and knowledge to generate income is now an important factor. Likewise 
being flexible and agile are key to our future plans. The options available to 
deliver the service are:- 

 
 
 

1. Contract out the service through competitive tender 
This would continue with the process of producing a specification and 
associated contract documents against which suitable contractors 
would be invited to bid against.  
 
 

2. In-source the service utilising directly employed Council 
employees and Council owned equipment 
The Council would directly manage the service. Employing its own 
workforce and investing in its own plant and equipment. Under the 
Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment (TUPE) rules, 
those currently employed by the provider to deliver the service would 
be transferred on their existing terms and conditions. 
 
 

3. Deliver it through a SKDC Local Authority Controlled Company 
(LACC) 
The service would be provided by employees and equipment through 
a new company owned by the Council. This arrangement would 
enable the Council to exploit the commercial opportunity making the 
most of our assets and knowledge.  
 
 

4. Deliver through an established Local Authority Company (LACC) 
The service would be through a joint venture agreement with an 
already established joint venture company. This arrangement has the 
ability to share a commercial profit. 

 
2.2  Evaluation Model 

In order to evaluate the delivery options a range of objectives for the service 
have been identified. These are:- 
 

 Cost 
What is the cost to the Council? 

 Flexibility and responsiveness 
How easy is it to change the service and how quickly? 

 Income generation 
Ability to generate new income streams? 

 Quality of service and performance 
What standards of service will be delivered through the seasons? 

Page - 12



 

 

 
  
2.3 The evaluation model is detailed in Appendix 1. Weightings have been applied 

to each of the objectives (by relative importance) and each option scored, 
resulting in a final weighted score for each delivery option. This is a subjective 
evaluation method, supported by explanatory notes for each criteria scored. 

 
2.4 The diagram below shows the results of that evaluation as currently scored. 

 
 
 
2.5 Whilst this is a subjective evaluation with numerous influencing factors, the 

suggested evaluation model should enable debate and assist Members in their 
considerations. 

 
2.6 Due Diligence 
 A range factors have been considered in detail in order to ensure that the 

evaluation is based on sound information if available. These are:- 
 
 Costs – revenue and capital expenditure required including premises 
 Employee liabilities – transfer of employees from existing arrangements 
 Knowledge and expertise required to deliver the service   
 
 
 
 

1 - Contract out

2 - In-source

3 - SKDC LACC

4 - Third party LACC

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Cost Flexibility
[...]
tions 1981 (TUPE) 
may apply and will have to be taken into account should any of the proposed 
options be recommended. TUPE regulations have the effect that: 

 employees employed by the previous employer when the undertaking 
changes hands automatically become employees of the new employer 
on the same terms and conditions. It is as if their contracts of 
employment had originally been made with the new employer. Thus 
employees’ continuity of employment is preserved, as are their terms 
and conditions of employment under their contracts of employment 
(except for certain occupational pension rights) 

 representatives of employees affected have a right to be informed about 
the transfer. They must also be consulted about any measures which the 
old or new employer envisages taking concerning affected employees. 

8.4 Any procurement of services from another organisation must be done in 
accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (2015 Regulations) and 
the Council’s Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules. The Teckal 
exemption referred to in the Finance comments was confirmed in the 2015 
Regulations (Regulation 12). This provides an exemption from the 2015 
Regulations where the contracting authority has sufficient control of a separate 
entity established to provide the service which carries out at least 80% of its 
activities for the owner authority. The criteria for the application of the 
exemption should be considered if the formation of a company is to be 
recommended. 

9. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICES  

9.1 None. 
 
10.  APPENDICES 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 Evaluation Model. 

Page - 15



 

 

  
11.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 None. 

Page - 16



Appendix 1 – Evaluation Model

Grounds Maintenance Service - Delivery Model Review

Draft Outcomes:

 Cost - What is the cost to the Council?
 Flexibility and responsiveness – How easy is it to change the service and how quickly?
 Income generation – ability to generate new income streams? 
 Quali
[...]
 to the Cabinet Member for Environment that the Work Plan for Food and 
Health and Safety Enforcement for 2018/19 is approved. 

1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT

1.1 The Food Standards Agency (FSA) requires each Local Authority to produce an 
annual Food Work Plan in accordance with the guidelines set out in the Agency’s 
Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law Enforcement.  This 
document dictates the structure and content of the work plan. 

1.2 The FSA use the information contained in the plan to assess the Council’s 
delivery of the service and compare performance against other authorities. The 
FSA has powers to take over the management of the food service from local 
authorities who fail to meet performance standards.

1.3 The Work Plan is predominantly produced to satisfy the requirements of the FSA, 
but also demonstrates how the Council will comply with the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) National Local Authority Enforcement Code and incorporates 
work undertaken on other associated activities, including infectious disease 
control and regulation of private water supplies. 

1.4 The draft Work Plan for Food and Health & Safety Enforcement is at Appendix 1. 

2. FOOD BUSINESSES IN SOUTH KESTEVEN 

2.1 Food businesses are categorised according to FSAs requirements. The number 
of food businesses in South Kesteven has remained relativity static, altering by 
less than 1% over the last 3 years. Currently, 1358 food business are registered 
in the District.

2.2 The profile of food businesses in South Kesteven, compared to the national 
profile across England is detailed below.

Food Premises Type No. 
England

% 
England

No. 
SKDC

% 
SKDC

Primary producers 3,507 0.7 23 1.7
Manufacturers and packers 14,722 2.8 38 2.8
Importers and exporters 1,322 0.3 4 0.3
Distributors and transporters 8,384 1.6 44 3.2
Retailers 113,394 21.9 265 19.5
Restaurants and caterers 376,347 72.6 984 72.5

Total 517,686 1358

Page - 20



2.3 The frequency of food hygiene inspectio
[...]
ational Local Authority Enforcement Code to produce a work plan for food and 
health and safety enforcement.

13.2 Failure to provide and publish this document contravenes Health and Safety 
Executive and FSA requirements and would result in a breach of duty. 

13.3 The work plan is an essential performance management and review document 
and shows the commitment of the Council to food law and health and safety 
enforcement as required by legislation. 

14. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICES 

14.1. None.

15. APPENDICES

15.1 Appendix 1 Draft Work Plan for Food and Health & Safety Enforcement 2018/19.

16. BACKGROUND PAPERS

16.1 None.

Page - 23



1
Page - 24



2

Contents
1.1 Service aims and objectives ....................................................................3
1.2 Links to corporate objectives and strategies .................................................3
1.3 Links to other Council functions ................................................................3
2. Review of 2017/2018 and estimated work for 2018/2019.....................................4
2.1 Food ................................................................................................4
2.2 Infectious Disease Investigation (ID) ..........................................................4
2.4 Private Water Supply Regulation (PWS)......................................................5
2.5 Enforcement during 2017/18 ...................................................................5
2.6 Performance indicators 2017/18 ...............................................................6
2.7 Variations from the 2017/18 Work Plan .......................................................6
3. Background ..........................................................................................8
3.1 Authority Profile...................................................................................8
3.2 Organisational Structure.....................................................................
[...]
odes of practice.   

Health and safety 
enforcement plans are also 
combined with this reporting 
and resource planning 
process.

Report containing draft work 
plan for consideration. 

June  20 Recommendation for 
approval with or without 
changes to Cabinet 
Member for Environment

Grounds Maintenance 
Service – Delivery 
Model Review

The Grounds Maintenance 
Service is currently provided 
through a contract with 
Glendale Grounds 
Management Limited 
(Glendale) which expires 
February 2019.

The Council has the 
opportunity to review and 
consider the options 
available in how it provides 
the service in the future.

Report outlining the key 
options and evaluation 
framework to support debate 

June 20 Recommendation on 
preferred delivery option for 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment to consider

Lincolnshire Joint 
Municipal Waste 
Strategy

Work has commenced on 
reviewing Municipal Waste 
Strategy through the 
Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership. This will set out 
how Lincolnshire manages 
the waste produced over the 
next 10 years.  

Member workshop on the draft 
Strategy 

June A position where the District 
Council can support the 
overall Lincolnshire 
Strategy and its role within 
it.P

age - 45

A
genda Item

 9



Grounds Maintenance  
-  Service Specification 

The current contract provides 
for a wide range of grounds 
maintenance and service 
activities. 

A review is required to enable 
Members to reflect on the 
specification and identify need 
for any changes. 

Report outlining  the current  
service level being delivered 
and options for  change 

September Recommendations for new 
grounds maintenance 
service requirements

Food Waste Pilot 
Update 

Update on the separate 
collection of food waste 
currently being piloted by the 
Council

September
/January/
March

Member information on the 
pilot scheme

Review of the 
Council’s CCTV 
service 

Review of the key features of 
the service including its 
scope, resources and 
opportunities to improve cost 
effectiveness

Tour of facilities 

Report 

June

September
/November

Identify potential 
opportunities to maintain or  
improve service delivery 

Air quality Action Plan 
update 

Review of progress against 
actions and any necessary 
update

Report on progress with 
implementation of the Air 
quality action plan

January 
/March

Provide Members with 
information and identify any 
new actions

Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points 

Review of proposals for the 
installation of charging 
facilities for electric vehicles

Report for consideration September 
/November

Cycling To be scoped November/
January 

Biodiversity To be scoped November/
January 

P
age - 46



Public Space 
Protection Orders

A range of orders are  in 
operation across the district 
as a result of transitional 
arrangements put in place by 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014

Report   reviewing the 
effectiveness of the controls in 
place across the district.

March Identification of the need for 
any amendments to the 
existing framework in place 
to address anti-social 
behaviours

P
age - 47


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 24th April 2018
	7 Grounds Maintenance Service - Delivery Model Review
	Option appraisal 6 June 2018Gold2

	8 Work Plan for Food and Health & Safety Enforcement  2018/19
	Appendix 1

	9 Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2018,
10.30 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Mike Exton (Chairman)
Councillor Breda Griffin
Councillor Bob Russell
Councillor Martin Wilkins

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley Cabinet Member for Environment 

OFFICERS

Strategic Advisor Housing Lead Regeneration (Tracey Blackwell)
Assistant Director Commercial and Operational (Ian Yates)
Head of Street Scene (Keith Rowe)
Food, Health and Safety Officer (Pauline Wright)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

1. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee were notified that Councillor Griffin was substituting for 
Councillor Trollope-Bellew.

2. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brian Sumner.



2

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

4. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH APRIL 2018

Action notes from the meeting held on 24th April 2018 were noted.

5. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman informed the Committee that the street lighting recommendation 
was due to be considered by Cabinet at their July meeting.  A workshop on the 
response to the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) 
consultation had been held on Monday and a draft response was being 
compiled following the workshop.   It was confirmed that education had been 
raised for inclusion as a clear objective within the strategy.  A copy of the 
response would be circulated to Members.

 Action Note

That a copy of the completed JMWMS consultation be circulated to 
Members of the Committee.

The Head of Street Scene confirmed that an e-mail had been circulated about 
the number of missed bins as had been asked for at the last meeting of the 
Committee.

6. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE - DELIVERY MODEL REVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Environment presented report ENV696 which 
concerned the Ground Maintenance Service which was currently provided 
through a contract with Glendale Grounds Maintenance Limited which would 
expire in February 2019.  The contract covered grounds maintenance services 
for all the District Council owned parks, gardens, public amenity grass areas 
and the Council’s housing related stock.

He reminded Members that the Committee had discussed the extension of the 
current contract for a further year at their meeting in December. The report 
explores other options for delivery of the service.  Due to the time constraints 
with the contract ending a decision needed to be made on how the service was 
provided in the future.  

Expenditure on Grounds Maintenance Services was significant with an annual 
investment of £1m over the last four years for General Fund (two thirds) and 
Housing Revenue Account services (one third). 

In order to do a like for like comparison a huge amount of work had been done 



3

to split out and understand what the current contractors were contracted to do.
From the information available four options were outlined within the report:

 Option 1 – contract out the service through competitive tender
This would continue the service as is with the process of producing a 
specification and associated documents against which suitable 
contractors would be invited to bid against.  Re negotiating the current 
contract would not be appropriate as other degrees of flexibility would be 
needed moving forward.

 Option 2 – In-source the service utilising directly employed Council 
employees and Council owned equipment
The Council would manage the service directly employing its own 
workforce and investing in plant and equipment. Transfer of 
Undertakings Protection of Employment (TUPE) rules would also be a 
requirement.

 Option 3 – Deliver the service through a SKDC Local Authority 
Controlled Company
The service would be provided in a slightly different way with a Teckal 
exemption where the contracting authority had sufficient control of a 
separate entity established to provide the service which carries out at 
least 80% of its activities for the owner authority. This would allow for a 
proportion of commercial revenue to be made.

 Option 4 – Deliver the service through an established Local Authority 
Company
The service would be through a joint venture agreement with an already 
established joint venture company such as NORSE based in Norwich.  
There would be some degree of benefit associated with this option but 
not to the extent of option 3.

In order to evaluate the delivery options a range of objectives for the service 
had been identified;

 Cost
 Flexibility and responsiveness
 Income generation
 Quality of service and performance

These had been evaluated and were shown in Appendix 1 to the report.  A 
graph showing the delivery option appraisal results was also included within the 
report.  It was stressed that this was a subjective analysis of the information 
known on a like for like basis.

Members noted that very little difference could be seen with regard to cost 
apart from option 3 and this was in respect of the commercial aspect.  Flexibility 
of the service was a key aspect and how resources could be diverted if the 
service was directly run by the Council.

It was also noted that if option 1 was the preferred route then costs would 
increase.  The extension of the contract for one year had resulted in a 4% uplift. 



4

Work done on behalf of Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) with regard to grass 
cutting verges had been extracted from the contract as they had made a 
material change to cutting verges from five to two.  LCC now had a contract 
direct with Glendale.

The Committee then discussed the options before them.  It was stressed that 
the information before Members had a subjective element across all areas and 
the scores given were based on the information available.

It was felt that either option 2 or 3 where the way forward and a Member asked 
about what capital costs were involved as they could be significant.  Capital 
costs were dependent upon the chosen option but an initial capital budget 
request of £400,000 was proposed.  It was stressed that any expenditure had 
to be value for money.    The Member proposed that Option 3 was the way 
forward.  Further discussion then followed with Members asking/commenting 
on the following;

- What commercial possibilities there were currently
- Possibility that parish councils would use the proposed service, following the 

success of the Big Clean
- To be mindful and not over extend ourselves too far, too fast
- Key to success would be the management of the service
- Option 3 gave the option to “look outside the box”
- How employees would be affected, terms and conditions (non Teckal)
- Depending upon profits, ability to move arrangements to a company
- Suggestions that areas to look at first would be in the public sector including 

parish councils, health authorities etc
- How a Teckal company would work with regard to profits and staff – it would 

be significantly different from Gravitas
- Flexibility in running the company ourselves

All Members agreed that option 3 appeared to be the way forward and the 
recommendation to propose this option as the way forward was seconded and 
unanimously agreed.
Recommendation:

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended that 
Option 3 - provision for the delivery of the Grounds Maintenance Service 
through a SKDC Local Authority Controlled Company be looked at as a 
way forward for the provision of the Grounds Maintenance Service. 

7. WORK PLAN FOR FOOD AND HEALTH & SAFETY ENFORCEMENT 
2018/19

(11:30am Councillor Craft left the meeting)

The Cabinet Member for Environment presented report ENV695. 



5

Each year the Council had to produce a Work Plan for Food and Health & 
Safety Enforcement as required by the Food Standards Agency (FSA).  This 
was done by the relevant Cabinet Member as a Non Key Decision.  However, 
the Cabinet Member was keen for the Committee to be aware of the work 
undertaken by the Environment Health Service which kept the public safe and 
was why it had come to the Committee.  

Environmental Health Services constantly worked behind the scenes testing 
food outlets, checking tattoo parlours and testing water to keep the public safe. 
The report included tables which gave a profile of the food businesses within 
South Kesteven.  How they compared nationally, together with a table showing 
the inspection frequency of businesses within South Kesteven, to help 
Members understand better the valuable work the section carried out.    

Pauline Wright from the Environmental Health team then spoke to Members 
about the work carried out by the section.  She gave examples of 
noncompliance with food hygiene standards, how these premises were dealt 
with, the process for inspecting premises and what a zero rating system meant.  
She also spoke about the Health and Safety Executive enforcement codes. 
Businesses had a legal duty to report accidents. These accidents were risk 
based and depending upon that base would depend upon whether an accident 
was investigated or not.  Investigations into fatal accidents were time 
consuming and could take years to conclude.  Constructions sites were 
covered by the Health and Safety Executive not by Environmental Health 
Services.  

The Chairman informed the Committee that a more in depth report on food 
hygiene and the star rating would be coming to the next meeting.  Members 
agreed that the work plan for Food and Health and Safety Enforcement for 
2018/19 should be approved by the Cabinet Member Environment.

Recommendation:

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended that 
the Cabinet Member for Environment approved the Work Plan for Food 
and Health and Safety Enforcement for 2018/19.

8. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME

A copy of the draft work programme had been circulated with the agenda.   The 
Chairman confirmed that an in depth look at Food Hygiene would be an item on 
the next agenda.  It was also confirmed that a service specification with regard 
to the Grounds Maintenance contract would be considered now that the 
Committee had decided which direction to move forward in.  Electric vehicle 
charging points were mentioned and it was stressed that this item was for 
consideration by the Committee with regard to feasibility and numbers.



6

The issue of having a guest speaker to talk to the Committee was suggested 
with regard to the Grounds Maintenance Contract perhaps from the Wildlife 
Trust or the Woodland Trust to talk about bio diversity. It was stated that this 
was perhaps something that would be better suited to an all Member briefing to 
give Members more opportunity to ask questions as per the briefing on the food 
waste trials.  

9. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 12 noon.


